
Date: 05/30/20 I 9 

Item #2019 

ROCKY MOUNT 
CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 

THE CENTER OF IT ALL 

City Council Agenda 

To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Subject: Amendment to Ravenwood Crossing Sidewalk Agreement 

Summary of Requested Action: 

Staff recommends Council approve the amended agreement as requested to give financial assistance for 
making improvements on properties not owned by Ravenwood Crossing Limited Partnership. 

The WODA Group was successful with obtaining low income tax credits for the Ravenwood Crossing 
Project in 20 I 6. The City agreed to a 50% cost share for sidewalk installation, estimated at $60,000. A 
current estimate of the sidewalks has determined the price to be $I 55, 730. Part of this cost ($I 2, I 71) is to 
install sidewalks in front of parcels not owned by Ravenwood Crossing Limited Partnership, the owner of 
the Ravenwood Crossing Project. A request has been made to amend the cost reimbursement agreement for 
the purposes of raising the City's contribution for the sidewalks from $30,000 to $42, I 7 I. 

Department Requesting Action: Public Wor~ 
Budgetary Impact: 

An additional $I 2, I 7 I will be paid from the Payment in Lieu of Sidewalks Fund if approved. 

City Manager's Recommendation:~ ~~ ~~ / 
0 6/j"IC;-

14

battsk
Highlight



MEMORANDUM ROCKY MOUNT, NC 
THE CENT ER OF IT A LL 

To: 

Cc: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

Rochelle Small-Toney, City Manager 

Brad Kerr, Director of Public Works 

Chris Beschler, Ass istant City Manager~ 
May30, 2019 ~ 
Amendment to Ravenwood Crossing Sidewalk Agreement 

The WODA Group was successful with obtaining low income tax credits for the Ravenwood 
Crossing Project in 2016. To help make their application successful, the City agreed to share 
in the cost of sidewalk installation. At the time of the agreement, the estimated cost of the 
sidewalks was $60,000, which City Council approved a 50% cost sharing, not to exceed 
$30,000. 

A current estimate of the sidewalks has determined the price to be $155,730. Part of this cost 
($12, 171) is to install sidewalks in front of parcels not owned by Ravenwood Crossing 
Limited Partnership, the owner of the Ravenwood Crossing Project. A request has been made 
to amend the cost reimbursement agreement for the purposes ofraising the City ' s contribution 
for the sidewalks from $30,000 to $42, 1 71 . 

Staff recommends Council approve the amended agreement as requested to give financial 
assistance for making improvements on properties not owned by Ravenwood Crossing 
Limited Partnership or part of the project. The additional funds will be paid out of the 
Payment In Lieu of Sidewalks Fund. 

1 



NORTH CAROLINA 

NASH COUNTY 

AMENDMENT TO RAVENWOOD CROSSING-SIDEWALK 
COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") 

The Agreement entered into as of September 25, 2017 by and between the City of Rocky 
Mount ("City") and Woda Construction, Inc. (the "Contractor") is amended to increase the 
maximum amount of the City's reimbursement obligation to the Contractor from $30,000 to 
$42, 171. The reason for the increase is to reimburse the Contractor for the construction of 
sidewalks in front of parcels not owned by Ravenwood Crossing Limited Partnership, the owner 
of the Ravenwood Crossing Project, and the party that contracted with Contractor for the 
sidewalk work. 

Accordingly, 2.A of the Agreement is rewritten to read as follows: 

2. City's Undertaking. 

A. The City shall reimburse the Contractor for fifty percent (50%) of the 
Contractor's actual cost to construct the sidewalk, excluding overhead and other "soft" cost and 
charges; provided, however, the City's reimbursement obligation under this Agreement, or 
otherwise, shall not exceed $42, 171. 

Except as hereinabove amended the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT WODA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

7102843 



NORTH CAROLINA 
NASH COUNTY 

RAVENWOOD CROSSING - SIDEWALK COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SIDEWALK COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is 
made and entered into as of ~Bt 9)6° , 2017, by and between CITY OF ROCKY 
MOUNT, a North Carolina municipal corporation, with an address of 331 S Franklin Street (P .0. 
Box 1180), Rocky Mount, NC 27802 (the "City"), and WODA CONSTRUCTION, INC. an Ohio 
corporation, with an address of 229 Huber Village Boulevard, Suite 100, Westerville, OH 43081 
(the "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Ravenwood Crossing Limited Partnership (the "Owner") has been allocated Low 
Income Housing Tax Credits by the North Carolina Housing Finance Agency to develop 
Ravenwood Crossing, an affordable housing development comprised of 80 townhomes located at 
545 Ravenwood Drive, Rocky Mount, NC 27803 ("Ravenwood Crossing"). 

WHEREAS, Owner has entered an agreement with The Woda Group, Inc. (the "Developer") to 
develop and construct Ravenwood Crossing. 

WHEREAS, Developer has entered an agreement with Woda Construction, Inc. (the 
"Contractor") to construct Ravenwood Crossing, including infrastructure, roadways and parking 
off public roads and sidewalks; and 

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to partially reimburse Contractor for the cost of building new 
sidewalks at Ravenwood Crossing ("new sidewalks") as set forth in this Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and obligations herein contained, the 
parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Contractor's Undertaking. 

A. Contractor shall provide all concrete and other materials, labor, supervision, and other 
services and items needed to complete construction of the sidewalks as shown on the 
Site Plan for Ravenwood Crossing prepared by Paramonte Engineering Inc. of 
Wilmington, North Carolina, last revised August 28, 2017. This is a "Turnkey" 
undertaking and the Contractor shall be solely responsible for the construction of the 
sidewalk to City of Rocky Mount standards, specifications, and requirements in a 
good and workmanlike manner and to the reasonable satisfaction to the City. 

B. Contractor estimates that the cost of the sidewalks will be $60,000, which cost, 
whether more or less than $60,000, shall be the obligation of the Contractor, a portion 
which cost shall be reimbursed to the Contractor by the City as hereinafter provided. 

1 



2. City's Undertaking. 

A. The City shall reimburse the Contractor for fifty percent (50%) of the Contractor's 
actual cost to construct the sidewalk, excluding overhead and other "soft" cost and 
charges; provided, however, the City's reimbursement obligation under this 
Agreement, or otherwise, shall not exceed $30,000. 

B. Payment under this Agreement shall be due from the City to the Contractor upon 
completion of the work and within thirty (30) days from receipt of invoice for the 
same, together with such supporting documentation as the City may reasonably 
require. 

3. Process: 

Contractor will order the work and supervise the construction of the new sidewalks 
provided in this Agreement and will inform the City as to the project work schedule 
and the progress of construction. The City may, but shall not be obligated to, inspect 
the work during construction and upon completion. 

4. Correspondence: 

All invoices, notices, and other correspondence shall be in writing and sh:ealti 9e sent to 
the parties at the following addresses: 

City: 

Contractor: 

Owner: 

City of Rocky Mount 
Attention: City Manager 
331 S. Franklin Street 
P.O. Drawer 1180 
Rocky Mount, NC 27802-1180 

Woda Construction. Inc. 
Attention: David Cooper, Jr. 
229 Huber Village Blvd, Suite 100 
Westerville, OH 43081 

Ravenwood Crossing Limited Partnership Attention: 
David Cooper, Jr. 
229 Huber Village Blvd, Suite 100 
Westerville, OH 43081 

2 



Developer: 

5. Amendments: 

The Woda Group, Inc. 
Attention: David Cooper, Jr. 
229 Huber Village Blvd, Suite 100 
Westerville, OH 43081 

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties. There are no contract 
provisions related to the subject matter of this Agreement not included herein. The parties 
may amend this Agreement at any time if such amendments make specific reference to 
this Agreement, and are executed in writing, signed by a duly authorized representati ve 
of each organization. There will not be any oral modifications of this Agreement. 

6. Governing Law: 

This contract will be governed by the Law of the State of North Carolina. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement as if the date first written 
above. 

The City of Rocky Mount 

By:"~ 

Woda Construction, Inc. 

---· 

By: I, • .,,,. 

3 



Leg end 
:·:Coty Required Walks 583" 8-5/ 16" 
i· iExisbng Sidewalk 6897" 8-1/ 16'' 

~II~ Ill.If!; ANUW(.ll.AH(l•d~I I MVOl..oi.i;.v-.l•~!Ut.Lob • -_,, 
AIOUH$0f< Jfl 1'1. 3 AO.ACl1'!~ .. Y'Yl lt<f S f'l>.fOl'AA\lM\oCOODMl'liUJUtl ..... fl()t.,I .... 
Ql(N(~LllOAHO+l:l'.COl'lllt.0 .. 08 • • PGOIOl 1>;t""5>1(Ql.Jfil"oi>( \;.1Sl"I• 
1:us1w.c.·.-. .. 1u• ~!lf'M.HINf~llCINPl'IOv!Ot O IJY 5Ulf'.lf.YOR~r.· • ~OI .. oc.o wou••! 
r,1) lOCA llOtd.u!fCONCt l'll·.\l t.USIN(,,...,lflt~V"i:"•lt..w:!IAXl(}N>ofOI.!> , • .,.,)f 
NOCJ(Yl.'OIJHll'Utll..ICWCAll.S 
..._Llt!OU..COll.ft'flOYt'.i.or: NTS~ CUdOt<IM 10 r1t.,:10 Oi" lfOCJ<> UIC)UP<.Nt.uc> 
OC\/flOPUENICOO( ,.,.O~Of''5'f.CltlCAflON3""400ET"A.S ,,..1n1rno10N 
r ... S P\J\HISV ... IO'OfllV.O<l!Yl'<RSfllOUC...l(Of~"I. 
""lSIGNSStCIWtl QN1l1£P\.M~LC0ttrOl'Uofl01"81..ES,_.._-.0110tl"'l'.LOC 
n<rCll'l'OI' ~U()UJ(IVOlllhlOTISSIJE ... C(lllWICAT( QrOCCUPANCVIOll l~PPQ,CC.l 
vt•l'l"l~\IAJl'f! £W..•;(;f90N()ll!;PM<711Cl[011TOl\'HoPC.POJICOIO l lV<C IOP 

Tti[DISIURMD~f(Jf>1MSl'tl(l.;ECllSGRl"•l£11 fl.w.i O,ACAf Tl<R[f()fl( SlOHJ,rA•lf> 
D[lfM'llCff~,.,, IAl(Nl~fflf'M_l'>·l'!Co\ll111fOUIRf0t<lli'ww•ft01-.! .... t•-"' 
--..""'""'-' 1 ..... .-ro.---~·_......_......,...,""',....."'' 
TH£tl<SfUl!fl(:0"-"E"' I ORTt<tSPltoJfC11$Gl'l£"1 (R r"""'1 G "'.Rt t"4(Mf1QflfA 
MCdoAl'. .. fAI ~EAO!OOCOttT"°- l'~ltt.ul 15R[QUIRCDPf>>OP rQ4Jo<ri..N.CDIS1ull8'll.c't 
Cl,.,,.IOf .\llP[ltMlliS~~OP\.Na ..... Sllltl'lll' I ONS!Htt<Af>t.ltMlllO> ! t<AI~ 

(.Qti:u>ICIJOLISl • lCIC.All:O"'IOACCt:.Sat ~.r.G CO!'Ulltt.IClCN 
u;it.l.O.C::l()tl4)1;\Uo.>lH51WLt:;ONfM;ICll"r()t JW'>O-Y t.101.lH CCl>QlH\lt:•IOH V'l't!;IC .... S.. 
~lt.Gtt<Al ~)U )l~l')loff .... 1_(1(Pf<JOI< 1()af: N>lt(O ,()N:,lJWCfl()H 

,]\ 

('~-~~::, ' ,,, ''1 

' ....... ~ ' . ~"'!•· t .• 

".'•M'i "'•J...1'.-A 
.,., .... ,.1t•;I 

~ : :-!f. ·~{~; .~: . ~ ~ 
" ..... '- ~':r;-};-;- .,l ~"r.'t- '-- '- -

' .. , ......... "; 
,j ,., • 

I 
_ _; 

l"'l.lll(.ll''CloAIOUl: .. ,_,UllUCN.•1.ot.UllL~l:.ll>l.llt..fl;AI. ·~0-. 1) <,Jf!IOIU'o(, 

C<.1'..:JU!T J•A._to.IC. .. 11'.Aft.ollNQANO~lolll'l,...C(UL" ! 

ltl(P+!Of't lollVCW;NU•:>tillol.l'1'1CM0t~t:UCIJllDP<JbllCllll.olt! Qi ii.Ao ~A!l(IMHI f•"t..f< IU 
lf'ISIAl.IJ\llON or GAS CM U H.IRIC UlltJlltS 
r•<l.COU!J«C.l()illSll[Sl'()O<SllJL.('OllCl.l t*"""Nl.l)Nll'..l.l.L I01U(.."' l [tA!SIHC.Ulll.ll~ "> 
l>iE COO.-!JIM:l()ftllt<All l'lo!OV>Of. fllt llllt:Of'P""'IMlN l 'M l " YlttoCUIM >.CCU~ IOA.ll 

~~~~slol~f~'~!IL":l.~AN)$0W 1.wm ... ,....,..\ll Wf.A l •l(N 

~..;.,~~~i;-~~~~,9~~~~~WUlll.....O'lfHtlO-.t.CT'flS 
P<!()P()S(O llfUlltS 5tW l BC UP-Ot;AQllOl.Jf.(l (01Sl :hG ()°';(kJ1UD fl,f Cf>r.<.1 
l'V.SH TOM OCSl'OSfDO#"Wt.D\.M?SllA'llOU.l£00N THC l'tlOPlll" 
IACflfW'°"""'IG U."1RWlllll(lflSf.\lll01'1HAlL Wt<l.H C'1A."ll\,IJ,,ll'S 
tlf .. 1~1111 {Q.Wt.l("l'T IS LOCAltO W!l .. ;N Tll[ RUllOING roo!l'f!IHI 

., n@elC".HSAJCl5111flf5l( .... S ! Oltlr.tA»OlNF\.AC£0Ull:ttOCOllSfOllJCllON 
'I =~:JVfH"l(;lf'IC o~ IOllfl'floPt'lttTIMJNIA l'lt"OHlflOoJC,HOUl l .. rl'IUMAtJ(ltlnf '"" 

(:.OJ<'l+tvi.:T~ W.Y>o(llllf~v<l• .. <"\.A,_0"'-"lO<t<GCoNIJvf'O'»<" l ld.IC ll()fOl'l,Ui 
!:::.:~":n.°'r'OOt.l..._5 o.tlO t'..A.ICLAAlad ISAS'PMOVCOtl~ IH( Cll'l'O(VUnP\.lf,.,I 

'' :~~:~~~~Ntll l~l!t~t •UM ... I ~os:,.Af./41ft)!l)l~Mll0C-" l~7• 00 AN• 

t.Ull 'A , R .. -......:I L•O•""l~~1U.C ••..;"'""''°" .. -~ .. ~h l ..... "t'GOo.olol• .... 
,.....,....,...,...<l1>1>1tl\flto•.,...~l"'"•~"' ' .-,.,°""""'.lilt' o!<'d"'! ... 11T'M'lb.ofl i~l•I 

""J! t. s.--...-.,.~ ..... -i;i..-..1.>:i.<a>*"u.J-~--v.Q04,'lo_f,,,._ 
°"'"'"~\lf .. <:1Gf,.>1~··-' 

-·~·-c"'-'"ia•-"""-·-··"''""...,c"•"'b • ,,.._,,,.l,...n.,....,...., 
1-... (., ................ 0. .. , ........ ~-·~'""""" 

\ 

)lfl' 

1' ·/ 
, ~tr.-., -... " " __ .. 

-r 
I "'' • -~• 

,, .. .. ' ~ '" 
llv ,J ·,- "•' ... ....... 

................. 
off ..... 11 .. • •"-

fl\\ I '\\t_~_I!_) ~RI\ I -.,l_l 11! i' 

~~ .. ; ·; 

OJJJilJ 
crr:m 
F:S:B 
·:.;..." ...... 

crmJ 
oftJIJ 
Gi ... 

.!'.'!..<..•."t ..... ~ •• 
1· ~..rr..:-.r1 " 

----------------------------

., .... ' 

~ J ~: ' .f..·t 
.;>4·, 

t,;, A"~· 

,:;~"--tz-:;P·;i>t1~- •-..., .,,. ... 

( ~~:; ~~2 .. -\~? ~ , .... ., 
..... :::_··:::_" .... ·.::. ~":...:_ _J 

lb& 

''""~-<>~T,.l>- ..... .,.J•"-'•1• I 

t,>o • ..,._ .-.f,,_0...,..,..,,L~'1"-•"1"'" 

?·•'""'"""~IV-....,i;.....n,,.._1-.... .. ., 
;:~::.i.;:::.-::~!':":.·:M-J~ ... ~ 
o. .. -~- ,..,. 

SITE DATA TABULATION 

lA.<P~rt()fHlll<.AI'><• 

.. .\SIC(l() 

)Oo..MC t°'-1..lSl'\M;i 
i<>&..l(; I llV.C1$AUO,A(,l 
Pft0.iH.l~iA·l)O$fJ>ul(fl 

CVRNf H ll()NLH(; 
"'t()P()f.L0t.AH0t.J!>l 

......... l...-NOOO~~·.i., 
NA\1:N'o...000Cllr)'i$1<(l,P 
l..CNOQll~l'<C 

').l.'>~..CN'M"-'X>l"tl\\ 

~·11~ 
Ofl 2tlllf'("; 1''1 A1 11 I 

CM[t60H>f?J ll[U[N•} 

~TJ>t;tf urg,o., ~ 
~S(.Te.>(;11 

AEAAMlllA£0< 
l.U.<11.llo,.,.Htl<lt•I 

'i~t:.['~ . 
"' 

'~<tNl.IOSlllPvi'<.UtS\UIYt • T t·r.(i ... lf"IN t IN!f)l>;t ·~ l"'JN IU'll. P01,1!1"' 
~¥MQVNl"!.»;r.WCOtOIH!OA Vf~llf'-00'1 

UlllllY IUf.()RtAATrON 
l'«SPOIOC)Jf"(TIS~~~.C..r W..l~• ~.Nl"SfM~lt'fS f l>< l..OC., -Olf .... •\ 
~ •••• l\SOOl.Ot'S l iC WA1£"11Pl'\ICf ... ,n."' ~hO<f '-'t;'f..Rl't.Nll iLO" -~~"'1>*111.n• 

Sl.il'•if':C.S 1H(CO I J()llol(l('"V\l()UO<f\,,..U &ll•1t.SCOl'\"IC[Pft()'.r()tMAtl(}()PfR.AIC'f'I 
ll<fM( Al<t ((!lll!IGV.Al(NA.N0Sf""'£11WI WJl>J<O'lll{£ ""!"<NllS h'lt<-. "•<t 
lUWf.H"NOOl.J!Ji!IYf ll:IG>(Tf~ ,HU 

FLCXX>NQTE 
APQl'lhONOI hQ.',( "o.H(.ll~I l "• "><t IJI) • LAA •~000 "VJ<A\O( llQo.u.t(O lh fl""' 
1·Ati(.l'.'I J/ t 'A 11~1 t.Lo\J' • I• !"WIT" v; tt< t CT,.,;f OAI£ 01 1• :l.1"_.,. \ .,.,._.J 
1>($1'((,.!M;1Y 

IMP E RVIOUS AREA 

T'\ ll>llllGllUll.OWGS 

~~?:":'.~=~-~ 
~lOlllA.OhCS 

PHOO'OSl'Os.ot'.N.ll.>(:; 

:?~~tt.1 

....... ·•·-· 
ol ~ IU" 

:i1 

,I 

~I 
) 

~..,_..SOJ I P'fllCI'• (;f AMOA IA1 
__!!!.?tqS9ff oP!,Nt'IT1.~ 

!"°HlSQf"f P£11"•1Y'"ll!.!0AIA 

ll IOOSf ,QrGJ I ~ h()• N ti I> 

~~,':i~, 

. .. ~ ) 

1-c'.t"f~\~~~·;_,_~ '.'' ''~ 
I 

~~ ) 

I 

' I 
' /r 
'I 

, I 

' I 
I 

I 
I 

NORTH 

Image created by Active Takeoff • www.activetakeoff.com • Warning: For reference only. Original scale may have been modified. 

<'.'. 
::. 

?' 

2 

"' 
:'.: 

"' 

/. 

"' ::::: 
~ 

/ 

~ 
~ 
-

~ 
!-< ; 
z :J : 
0 , 
~ : 
<C ' 
CI:: · 
<l'.. ' o.. · 

c 

~-: i L •i( 

~ i;!~ 

§ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

i 

-
"' !::: 
~ 

~~ 
'::1 ~ 
§ ~ 
5 ~ 
"' "' ~i= 
~~ , J;. 

/ 

~ • l(I 

~ ; \ i ~ 

~11.:Z_~ • .;;~~ 
"" 

·~.~~:·: ·"· 

C-2. 0 




